FORM PTO-1595 • R	7-2006 ET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office					
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and 10322	ached original documents or copy thereof.					
1. Name of conveying party:	Name and address of receiving party(ies):					
Marni Markell Hurwitz, resident of Far Hills, NJ; Dave	Name: IDIDIT, INC.					
Narasimhan, resident of Flemington, NJ; and	Internal Address:					
Ernest D. Buff, resident of Far Hills, NJ  Additional name(s) & party(ies) attached?  Yes XNo	284 <b>2</b>					
3. Nature of conveyance:	74(					
X Assignment Merger	Street Address: 81 Mosle Road					
Security Agreement Change of Name						
Other	City: Far Hills State: NJ Zip: 07931					
Execution Date: 04/19/06 and 04/20/06	Additional name(s) & address(es)  Additional name(s) & address(es)  Yes X No					
Application number(s) or patent number(s):						
If this document is being filed together with a new application is:	n, the execution date of the application April 21, 2006					
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)					
Additional numbers attached?	Yes XNo					
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	Total number of applications and patents involved:					
Name: Ernest D. Buff	one					
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40					
Ernest D. Buff & Associates, LLC	✓ Enclosed with papers submitted 04/21/06					
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account					
Street Address: 231 Somerville Road	8. Deposit account number:					
City: Bedminster State: NJ Zip: 07921						
DO NOT USI	E THIS SPACE					
Statement and signature.						

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services,
P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a

Signature

true copy of the original document.

Name of Person Signing

Ernest D. Buff

PATENT REEL: 017814 FRAME: 0291

April 21, 2006

Date

## ASSIGNMENT

Assignment before issue of Letters Patent

Docket No. 0200-27 Complete

WHEREAS, Marni Markell Hurwitz, Dave Narasimhan and Ernest D. Buff, residents of Far Hills, Somerset County, NJ; Flemington, Hunterdon County, NJ; and Far Hills, Somerset County, NJ, respectively

(hereinafter "Assignors") have invented certain new and useful improvements in

## BREAKABLE ACTIVE ODER CONTROL ADDITIVE FOR ANIMAL LITTER

(hereinafter "invention") for which Assignors are making or have made application for LETTERS PATENT OF THE UNITED STATES, which application has been duly executed by Assignors on the day(s) and date(s) of these presents.

AND WHEREAS, **IDIDIT**, **INC.**, a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Jersey, U.S.A., having a place of business at 81 Mosle Road, Bedminster, Somerset County, New Jersey, U.S.A., hereinafter called the Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention within the United States of America and its territorial possessions and all foreign countries and any United States or foreign LETTERS PATENT that may be granted therefor.

NOW, THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH, that for good and valuable considerations, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have assigned, sold and transferred, and do hereby assign, sell and transfer to the said Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention, within the United States of America and its territorial possessions and all foreign countries and in and to any LETTERS PATENT of the United States and foreign countries, including utility models, inventor's certificates and like government grants, and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof that may be granted therefor, and the right to apply for LETTERS PATENT in foreign countries with full benefit of such priorities as may now or hereafter be granted to Assignors by local laws or by treaty, including any international convention, for the protection of industrial property, together with the right to extend the protection of said U.S. LETTERS PATENT to the various territorial possessions now owned or which may be hereafter acquired by the United States of America, all said rights to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors or assigns, to the full end of the term for which said LETTERS PATENT may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors if this assignment and sale had not been made. And Assignors do hereby request and authorize the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, U.S.A., to issue said U.S. LETTERS PATENT, when granted, in accordance with this assignment.

Assignors further covenant and agree with the Assignee that Assignors have a full and unencumbered title to the invention hereby assigned, which title Assignors warrant unto the Assignee, and Assignors further agree that Assignors will, without demanding any further consideration therefor, at the request but at the expense of the Assignee, do all lawful and just acts, including the execution and acknowledgment of instruments, that may be or become necessary for obtaining, sustaining, extending, reissuing or reexamining United States and foreign LETTERS PATENT or the like for the said invention, and for maintaining and perfecting the Assignee's right to said invention and LETTERS PATENT particularly in cases of interference, conflict, opposition and litigation.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this	2006 Jay of 10/11 /. 2006
Mami /	MAKET TUONE
	Marni Markell Hurwitz
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this	$\beta \sim \text{day of } / 9 , 2006$
Dan	Namha
	Dave Narasimhan
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this	201 day of fine , 2006
	San Co Bad
	Ernest D. Buff
	<b>/</b>

C-182 (6/87)

PATENT REEL: 017814 FRAME: 0292

STATE	OF	New	Jersey			_ )				
COUNT	ΓY OF	Some	rset			) ss.:				
000111		On this		o' da	w of	april	2006	•		
Marni l	Markell H		·	ua,	y 01	<u> Capa (</u>		be	efore me personally	appeared
to me kr	nown and l	known to	me to 1	be the inc	dividua	des	cribed in and v	vho exe	cuted the foregoing	instrument,
and	she	ack	nowled	ged to m	e that	she	executed the sa	ame.		·
[SEAL]		RNE	ST D	BUF			his Dare			
ATTORNEY AT LAW STATE OF NEW JERSEY					BEY	My commission expires:  Notary Public				
STATE	OF .	New J	ersey			_ ) _ ) ss.:				
COUNT	Y OF	Somer	set			_ )				
Dave Na	rasimhan	On this		day	of	gan'(	, 2006	bei	fore me personally a	ppeared
to me kn	own and k	nown to	me to b	e the ind	ividual	desc	ribed in and w	ho exec	uted the foregoing in	nstrument,
and	he _	ackr	owledg	ed to me	that					
[SEAL]		EST D					mite I	300		
	STATE (	ORNEY OF NE	at lav W Jei	v Rsey		My commission ex	pires:			Notary Public
STATE	)F	New Je	ersey			)		- <u> </u>		
COUNTY OF Somerset				) ss.: )						
_		On this	2012	day	of .	april	, 2006	befo	ore me personally ap	peared
Ernest D.	-			.1 . 1.				·		
to me kno	wn and kr he			the indi					ted the foregoing in	strument,
[SEAL]			_		ai -	he e	xecuted the san	ne. なっ		
[	AT	EST I	AT LA	W	-		Kunk	<del>- 95</del> 0		Notary Public
	STATE	OP NI	W JE	RSEY		My commission exp	ires:			
ent	Hurwitz mban	Suff		<u>ن</u>	Ÿ	ACTIVE ADDITIVE LITTER	0-27 CIP		C. 1931	
Assignment	Marni Markell Hurwitz Dave Narasimban	Ernest D. Buff	10	IDIDIT, INC.	INVENTION:	BREAKABLE ACTIVE ODER CONTROL ADDITIV FOR ANIMAL LITTER	Docket No: 0200-27 CIP		IDIDIT, INC. 81 Mosle Road Far Hills, NJ 07931	
									PATENT	

RECORDED: 04/21/2006

REEL: 017814 FRAME: 0293